The following is a summary of net debt (defined as debt less cash) to capital at various dates since 2001:

December 31, 2003  52.1%
December 31, 2002  59.2%
December 31, 2001  71.8%
December 31, 2000  78.1%

   The net debt to capital ratio has decreased due to the impact of the common stock offerings, repayments of debt under the senior credit
facility and increases in shareholders' equity resulting from continued earnings and favorable foreign currency translation.

   While the IFC acquisition increased the absolute level of indebtedness, we believe that our ability to service debt, as measured by our
covenant ratios, debt ratings and net debt to capital ratios, has improved. This is because we issued shares of common stock to finance a
portion of the IFC acquisition. Additionally, under

33

our senior credit facility covenant ratios, we receive credit for 100% of the pro forma EBITDA of IFC for the four-quarter period prior to the
acquisition, while incremental debt used to finance the acquisition was only about 50% of the purchase price. Our lenders use EBITDA as a
surrogate for earnings and cash flows in our senior credit facility.

CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS AND COMMERCIAL COMMITMENTS

The following table presents a summary of our contractual obligations at December 31, 2003:

Payments Due By Period

(Amounts in millions)

Within
1 Year

2-3
Years

4-5
Years

Beyond
5 Years  Total

Long-term debt and capital lease obligations  $ 66.5 $ 151.5 $ 329.2 $ 399.1 $ 946.3
Operating leases   20.0  25.5  10.9  4.0  60.4
Purchase obligations:
 Inventory   133.8  5.2  —  —  139.0

 Non-inventory   5.9  0.1  0.1  —  6.1

Other contractual obligations   —  —  —  —  —

   The following table presents a summary of our commercial commitments at December 31, 2003:

Commitment Expiration By Period

(Amounts in millions)

Within
1 Year

2-3
Years

4-5
Years

Beyond
5 Years  Total

Standby letters of credit  $ 100.5 $ 44.6 $ 7.7 $ 30.5 $ 183.3
Surety bonds   53.8  15.7  1 . 1  0.5  71.1
Other commercial commitments   —  —  —  —  —

We expect to satisfy these commitments through performance under our contracts.

PENSION AND POSTRETIREMENT BENEFITS OBLIGATIONS

We sponsor several defined benefit pension plans and postretirement health care plans. Our recorded liability for these plans was
$274 million at December 31, 2003 and $277 million at December 31, 2002. Determination of the value of the pension and postretirement
benefits liabilities is based on actuarial valuations. Inherent in these valuations are key assumptions, regarding discount rates, life
expectancy, expected return on plan assets and assumed rates of increase in wages and in health care costs. Current market conditions,